(2)This ratio has not been adjusted to reflect the issuance of the senior notes pursuant to this offering.
 USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the underwriting discount and expenses relating
to the offering, will be $120.6 million. We intend to use the proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes
including, but not limited, to service Primus Guaranty’s obligations on the senior notes, to support Primus Financial’s
operations, to capitalize investment vehicles managed by PAM and to provide working capital to PAM.

S-15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, debt and total capitalization as of September 30, 2006 on
an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the senior notes.

You should read this table along with our financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. See ‘‘Where You Can Find More Information’’ on page 1 of
the accompanying prospectus.

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
As of September 30,

2006

Actual
As

Adjusted
7% Senior Notes due 2036 of Primus Guaranty $ — $ 125,000
Long-term debt obligations of subsidiary:
Subordinated Deferrable Interest Notes due 2021 125,000 125,000
Subordinated Deferrable Interest Notes due 2034 75,000 75,000
Preferred shares of subsidiary 98,521 98,521
Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares, $0.08 par value, 62,500,000 shares authorized, 43,341,973
shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2006 3,572 3,572
Additional paid-in-capital 268,365 268,365
Warrants to purchase common shares 612 612
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,182) (3,182)
Retained earnings 165,568 165,568
Total shareholders’ equity 434,935 434,935
Total preferred shares of subsidiary and shareholders’ equity 533,456 533,456
Total capitalization $ 733,456 $ 858,456

S-16

Edgar Filing: PRIMUS GUARANTY LTD - Form 424B5

18

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
 AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following is a discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations. This discussion should
be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, which are incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking
statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in